Excluding the impact of the structured asset sales, the underlying
net loan book growth would have been 9%.

Underlying retail deposits increased by 2% during 2020 to
£16,600.0m (2019: £16,248.6m) as both Banks continued to attract
new savers by offering attractively priced savings products and
outstanding customer service. The balance of the Group’s funding
requirement was provided by the Bank of England’s funding
schemes and RMBS which provided £935.9m and £381.6m of
net new funding respectively. For further details of the Group’s
securitisation activity in 2020, see the Wholesale funding overview
on page 50.

The Group’s total underlying assets increased in the year by 6% to
£22,472.2m from £21,166.5m in 2019, primarily reflecting the growth
in loans and advances and liquid assets.

60 OSB GROUP PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Financial review (Continued)

Reconciliation of statutory to underlying and pro forma underlying results

2020 2019

Statutory
results

£m

Reverse
acquisition-
related and
exceptional

items
£m

Underlying
results

£m

Statutory
results

£m

CCFS
pre-

acquisition
results

£m

Reverse
acquisition-

related items
£m

Pro forma
underlying

results
£m

Net interest income 472.2 61.81 534.0 344.7 152.1 21.6 518.4
Net fair value gain/(loss) on financial instruments 7.4 (13.3)2 (5.9) (3.3) (13.7) (3.3) (20.3)
Gain/(loss) on sale of loans 20.0 13.13 33.1 (0.1) 58.7 - 58.6
Other operating income 9.0 – 9.0 2.1 3.7 – 5.8

Total income 508.6 61.6 570.2 343.4 200.8 18.3 562.5
Administrative expenses (157.0) 4.34 (152.7) (108.7) (57.7) 1.3 (165.1)
Provisions (0.1) – (0.1) – – – –
Impairment of financial assets (71.0) (0.2)5 (71.2) (15.6) (4.3) 3.6 (16.3)
Impairment of intangible assets (7.0) 7.06 – – – – –
Gain on Combination with CCFS – – – 10.8 – (10.8) –
Integration costs (9.8) 9.87 – (5.2) – 5.2 –
Exceptional items (3.3) 3.38 – (15.6) (15.7) 31.3 –

Profit before tax 260.4 85.8 346.2 209.1 123.1 48.9 381.1
Profit after tax 196.3 68.6 264.9 158.8 92.5 42.9 294.2

Summary balance sheet
Loans and advances to customers 19,230.7 (209.9)9 19,020.8 18,446.8 – (295.4) 18,151.4
Other financial assets 3,341.8 36.810 3,378.6 2,878.2 – 63.2 2,941.4
Other non-financial assets 82.0 (9.2)11 72.8 92.1 – (18.4) 73.7

Total assets 22,654.5 (182.3) 22,472.2 21,417.1 – (250.6) 21,166.5

Amounts owed to retail depositors 16,603.1 (3.1)12 16,600.0 16,255.0 – (6.4) 16,248.6
Other financial liabilities 4,296.6 4.413 4,301.0 3,544.0 – 10.0 3,554.0
Other non-financial liabilities 77.9 (61.4)14 16.5 141.1 – (63.1) 78.0

Total liabilities 20,977.6 (60.1) 20,917.5 19,940.1 – (59.5) 19,880.6

Net assets 1,676.9 (122.2) 1,554.7 1,477.0 – (191.1) 1,285.9

1. Amortisation of the net fair value uplift to CCFS’ mortgage loans and retail deposits
on Combination.

2. Reversal of £17.0m of acquisition-related inception adjustments and recognition
of £3.7m of inception adjustments under CCFS’ entity level hedge accounting.

3. Recognition of additional gain on sale of securitised loans.

4. Amortisation of intangible assets recognised on Combination.

5. Adjustment to expected credit losses on CCFS loans on Combination.

6. Impairment of intangible asset post Combination.

7. Costs of integration of the two Banks post Combination, see note 13 to the